

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Number SC11-1908

On Petition for Discretionary Review from the
Third District Court of Appeal of Florida Case No. 3D09-3468

SHAHLA M. RABIE CORTEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

PALACE RESORTS, INC., PALACE RESORTS, LLC
& TRADCO LTD., INC.

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICARDO J. CATA

Florida Bar No. 208809

ricardo.cata@wilsonelser.com

RONNIE GUILLEN

Florida Bar No. 842001

ronnie.guillen@wilsonelser.com

**WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ,
EDELMAN & DICKER LLP**

Attorneys for Respondents

100 Southeast Second Street, Suite 3800

Miami, Florida 33131

(305) 374-4400 Telephone

(305) 579-0261 Facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Statement of the Case and Facts 2

Summary of the Argument 5

Argument 8

I. The decisions of the courts below followed the principles of, and were in conformity with, this Court’s holding in Kinney 8

A. Federal common law pertaining to forum non conveniens is not binding and does not govern this action 9

B. The trial court’s decision cannot be disturbed, as all of the Kinney factors weighed in favor of dismissal 10

i. The courts below correctly concluded that Mexico is an available and adequate forum 12

ii. The courts below correctly concluded that the private interest factors weighed in favor of dismissal 18

iii. The courts below correctly concluded that the public interest factors weighed in favor of dismissal 30

iv. The courts below ensured that the petitioner could reinstate her action in Mexico without any undue inconvenience or prejudice 34

C. The other issues raised by petitioner do not favor a Florida forum 35

D. The pre-deposition retractions of incorrect statements undermine petitioner’s allegations of perjury 40

II. The deference shown to petitioner was consistent with the doctrine of forum non conveniens 42

III. Under Florida law, a trial court’s decision on forum non conveniens is reviewed for abuse of discretion, which is the standard previously acknowledged by petitioner and applied by the Third District 45

IV. Distinctions based on residency do not violate the Privileges and Immunities Clause 47

Conclusion 50

Certificate of Compliance 51

Certificate of Service 51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>A.D.M. Productions, Inc. v. Solomon</i>	23
837 So.2d 259 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).	
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas, S.A. v. Gimenez</i>	10
807 So.2d 111(Fla. 3d DCA 2002).	
<i>Alcoa Steamship Co., Inc. v. M/V Nordic Regent</i>	45
654 F.2d 147 (2nd Cir. 1978) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> 449 U.S. 890 (1980).	
<i>Aldaba v. Michelin North America, Inc.</i>	16
2005 WL 3560587 (N.D. Cal. 2005).	
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Cameron</i>	46
190 So.2d 34 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966).	
<i>Ayer v. Bush</i>	48
775 So.2d 368 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).	
<i>Beaman v. Maco Caribe, Inc.</i>	15
790 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (S.D. Fla. 2011).	
<i>Berbig v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i>	44
882 N.E.2d 601 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007).	
<i>Bishop v. Fla. Specialty Paint Co.</i>	28, 33, 34
389 So.2d 999, 1001 (Fla. 1980).	
<i>Brown v. Nagelhout</i>	48
SC10-868 (Fla. 2012).	
<i>Buckley v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i>	16
2009 WL 3531647 (E.D.Mo. 2009).	

<i>Calvo v. Sol Melia, S.A.</i>	12, 28, 29, 32, 38
761 So.2d 461 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).	
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i>	47
382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. American Insurance Co.</i>	44
199 Cal. App. 3d 678) (Cal. App. Ct. 1987).	
<i>Charles v. McMahon</i>	43
916 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).	
<i>Chapman v. Dillon</i>	13
415 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1982).	
<i>Cheng v. Boeing Co.</i>	45
708 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> 464 U.S. 1017 (1983).	
<i>Ciba-Geigy, Ltd. v. Fish Peddler, Inc.</i>	5, 8
691 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).	
<i>Corinthian Colleges, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i>	46
922 So.2d 1077 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).	
<i>Cray v. General Motors Corp.</i>	44
207 N.W.2d 393 (Mich. 1973).	
<i>Darby v. Atlanta Cas. Ins. Co.</i>	46
752 So.2d 102 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).	
<i>D’Agostino v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc.</i>	44
542 A.2d 44 (N.J. App. Ct. 1988).	
<i>DB Mexican Franchising LLC v. Cue</i>	16
2012 WL 253189 (S.D. Cal. 2012).	
<i>DeLuca v. Hislop</i>	43
868 So.2d 1254 (Fla.4th DCA 2004).	

<i>Diaz v. CCHC-Golden Glades, Ltd.</i>	13
696 So.2d 1346 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> 703 So.2d 475 (Fla. 1997).	
<i>DTEX, LLC v. BBVA Bancomer, S.A.</i>	16
508 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2007).	
<i>Douglas v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i>	42, 48, 49
279 U.S. 377 (1929).	
<i>Durkin v. Intevac, Inc.</i>	44
782 A.2d 103 (Conn. 2001).	
<i>Elliott v. Johnston</i>	49
292 S.W.2d 589 (Mo. 1956).	
<i>Ford v. Brown</i>	19, 23
319 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2003).	
<i>Footstar Corp. v. Doe</i>	14
932 So.2d 1272 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).	
<i>Gallagher v. Manatee County</i>	14
927 So.2d 914 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006), <i>rev. denied</i> 937 So.2d 665 (Fla. 2006).	
<i>Gallego v. Garcia</i>	16
2010 WL 2354585 (S.D. Cal. 2010).	
<i>Gianocostas v. Riu Hotels</i>	44
797 N.E.2d 937 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003).	
<i>Gore v. United States Steel Corp.</i>	49
104 A.2d 670 (N.J. 1954), <i>cert. denied</i> 348 U.S. 861 (1954).	
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i>	5, 23, 27
330 U.S. 501 (1947).	

<i>Hahn v. Diaz-Barba</i>	37
125 Cal.Rptr.3d 242 (Cal. 2011).	
<i>Hilton Int’l Co. v. Carillo</i>	5, 12, 28, 29, 35, 38, 43
971 So.2d 1001 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).	
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i>	37
470 F.Supp.2d 917 (S.D. Ind. 2006).	
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i>	15
591 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2009).	
<i>Jackson v. Grupo Industrial Hotelero</i>	17
2008 WL 4648999 (S.D. Fla. 2008).	
<i>Johnson v. Chicago, Burlington & Quinney R.R. Co.</i>	49
66 N.W. 2d 763 (Minn. 1954).	
<i>Juanes v. Continental Tire North America, Inc.</i>	37
2005 WL 2347218 (S.D. Ill. 2005).	
<i>Kawasaki Motors Corp. v. Foster</i>	7, 12, 28, 29, 32, 38
899 So.2d 408 (Fla. 3d DCA), rev. denied 915 So.2d 1196 (Fla. 2005).	
<i>Kerzner Int’l Resorts, Inc. v. Raines</i>	6, 12, 28, 29, 32, 38, 43
983 So.2d 750 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).	
<i>Kinney System, Inc. v. Continental Ins.</i>	<i>passim</i>
674 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1996).	
<i>Langsam v. Vallarta Gardens</i>	16
2009 WL 2252612 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).	
<i>Loftus v. Lee</i>	49
308 S.W.2d 654, 657 (Mo. 1958).	
<i>Loya v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i>	16
583 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 2009).	

<i>Lowe v. Norfolk & Western R.R. Co.</i>	44
463 N.E.2d 792 (Ill. 1984), <i>rev. denied</i> 467 N.E.2d 582 (1984).	
<i>Lynn v. Feldmeth</i>	14
849 So.2d 481 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).	
<i>Mezroub v. Capella</i>	34
702 So.2d 562 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).	
<i>Missouri ex. Rel. Southern Railway v. Mayfield</i>	42, 48,49
340 U.S. 1 (1950).	
<i>Mizrahi v. North Miami Medical Center, Ltd.</i>	13
761 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 2000).	
<i>Mooney v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R.</i>	49
221 P.2d 628 (Utah 1950).	
<i>Morse v. Sun Int’l Hotel, Ltd.</i>	45
2001 WL 34874967 (S.D. Fla. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> 277 F.3d 1379 (11th Cir. 2001).	
<i>Murray v. British Broadcasting Corp.</i>	30
81 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 1996).	
<i>Mursia Invs. Corp. v. Industria Cartonera Dominicana</i>	5
847 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).	
<i>Owens Corning v. Carter</i>	49
997 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> 528 U.S. 1005 (1999).	
<i>Pain v. United Technologies Corp.</i>	45
637 F.2d 775 (D.C. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> 454 U.S. 1128 (1981).	

<i>Pearl Cruises v. Cohon</i>	12, 28, 29, 32, 38
728 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999), <i>rev. denied</i> 744 So.2d 453 (Fla.1999).	
<i>Perez-Lang v. Corporacion de Hoteles, S.A.</i>	27, 29, 32, 38
575 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> . 325 Fed. Appx. 900 (11th Cir. 2009).	
<i>Peterson v. Feldmann</i>	44
784 N.W.2d 493 (S.D. 2010).	
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i>	2, 13, 35, 44, 45
454 U.S. 235, 257 (1981).	
<i>Price v. Atchison T. & S.F. R.R.</i>	49
268 P.2d 457 (Cal. 1954), <i>cert. denied</i> 348 U.S. 839 (1954).	
<i>Quixtar Inc. v. Signature Management Team, LLC.</i>	44
315 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. 2010).	
<i>Rabie Cortez v. Palace Holdings, S.A. de C.V.</i>	<i>passim</i>
66 So.3d 959 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).	
<i>Reese v. State Department of Transportation</i>	48
743 So.2d 1227 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).	
<i>Resorts International, Inc. v. Spinola</i>	12, 28, 29, 30, 32, 38
705 So.2d 629 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998), <i>rev. denied</i> 718 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1998).	
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Carter</i>	43
951 So.2d 105 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).	
<i>Ryder System, Inc. v. Davis</i>	10, 45
997 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).	
<i>Ryerson v. Deschamps</i>	16
2006 WL 126634 (S.D.Tex. 2006).	

<i>Saqui v. Pride Cent. America, LLC</i>	15
595 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2010).	
<i>Satz v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i>	27
244 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2001).	
<i>Snaza v. Howard Johnson Franchise Systems, Inc.</i>	37
2008 WL 5383155 (N.D. Tex 2008).	
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Bowling</i>	46
129 So.2d 433 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961).	
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Sosnowski</i>	46
836 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).	
<i>St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Superior Court</i>	49
276 P.2d 773 (Okla. 1954).	
<i>Tananta v. Cruise Ships Catering & Servs. Int’l, N.V.</i>	8, 38
909 So.2d 874 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004), <i>rev. denied</i> 917 So.2d 195 (Fla. 2005).	
<i>Taylor v. Tesco Corp.</i>	16
2010 WL 4539394 (E.D. La. 2010).	
<i>Tazoe v. Airbus S.A.S.</i>	18, 26, 45
631 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011).	
<i>Telemundo Network Group v. Azteca Intern. Corp.</i>	17
957 So.2d 705 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).	
<i>Thompson v. Napotnik</i>	48
923 So.2d 537 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).	
<i>Value Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Harbert</i>	6, 43
720 So.2d 552 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), <i>rev. denied</i> 729 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1999).	

<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i>	24
486 U.S. 517 (1988).	
<i>Villeda Aldana v. Fresh Del Monte Produce, Inc.</i>	45
2007 WL 3054986 (S.D. Fla. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009).	
<i>Vinmar Trade Finance, Ltd. v. Utility Trailers de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i>	16
336 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010).	
<i>Weingrad v. Miles</i>	14
29 So.3d 406 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010), <i>rev. denied</i> 75 So.3d 1245 (Fla. 2011).	
<i>Wentzel v. Allen Machinery, Inc.</i>	44
277 A.D. 2d 446 (N.Y. App. Ct. 2000).	
<i>Whitney v. Madden</i>	49
79 N.E.2d 593 (Ill. 1948), <i>cert. denied</i> 335 U.S. 828 (1948).	
<i>Wood v. Bluestone</i>	43
9 So.3d 671 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	
<i>Wozniak v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, LLC.</i>	16
2009 WL 901134 (N.D. Ill. 2009).	

Statute

<i>U.S. Const. art. IV, sec. 2, cl. 1</i>	8, 42, 47, 48
<i>Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.061</i>	2, 5, 46
